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August Meeting

The August meeting will be held at the Department of Game and Inland
Fisheries Building, 4010 West Broad Street at 7:00 PM, Tuesday August
27th. The entrance and parking are at the rear of the building.

Robert Thomas Fly Program Featured
for August Membership Meeting

Spend a moment thinking about Fly Fish the World out there on Grove
Avenue and the name Robert Thomas is bound to wander into your revere.
Robert will present an illustrated program about fly-fishing in two totally

different areas. He will take us down to Terrabene Parish in Louisianato
relive atrip he guided in May 2002. Redfish were the target during this
outing that takes place 90 miles south of New Orleans near the town of
Cocodie. Too hot and sticky for you in LA?? Tough out hot Louisianafor
afew minutes and | guarantee things will get cooler when Robert takes us
up into Labrador for some fly fishing for brook trout. There will be plenty
of timefor questions about fly-fishing too. Work on these before the meeting
and we can al learn some more about fly-fishing when Robert answers our
questions. If thereisany special type of tackle or baits you would like Robert
to bring along, give him acall at 282-5529. He will see what he can do to
answer your request.

For those who find it convenient to eat dinner somewhere other than home
before the meeting, feel freeto join our totally unstructured but respectful
dinner gang at Byrum’ s Restaurant on West Broad Street, just east of the
Channel 6 towering tower. We gather about 5:15-5:30 PM each month before
the membership meeting up the road at the DGIF. Robert will join us for
dinner in August.

CALENDAR SALES - FINAL CALL!

Scott Davis reportsthat we have just about compl eted
thisyear's VDGIF caendar sales fundraiser. Anyone
that till has calendars or money from sales should
square up with Scott at the August meeting. He still
has about 10 calendars and will bring them to the
meeting - for individual sales. Last call!
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CATZHY COMMENTS

by Dennis Cline

Top news for this month
, , hastobethe Grand
"\{_J Slam for the Marlin

~ " Magic crew! Buddy,
Danny and Ryan Noland each
contrl buted to the effort on August
3" out past the “ Cigar” along the
500-fathom line. Buddy got the
white marlin on 30 general first.
Ryan chipped in with ablue marlin
on 80 general. And Danny
completed the slam with a sailfish
on 80 general! | wonder, isthisa
first for the club? Says Buddy, “it
only took us 19 yearsto get agrand
sam”! Way to go guys!! (Check
out the story and pictures on the club
website)

Wreck fishing, especially for cudas,
has been red hot (kindalike the
weather)! A few larger amberjack
have been entered, led by Elly
Robinson’s 30-0 on 6 general. So
far, there have been five cudaentries.
Mickey Kodroff has the top cuda
with his 33-0 on 8 spin. These fish
have been extremely aggressive,
attacking tubes ripped along the
surface. The main problem isthe
ratio of mangled tubesto landed fish,
which in my case was 12 to 0! Elly
also entered a 7-14 red snapper, a
28-8 cobia and a 4-6 dolphin, while
Rob Robinson added a 9-0 grouper
and 2-14 black sea bass on their
recent trip. Scott Davis came close
to Danny Noland’s new black sea
bass record with a4-4 on 4 plug.
Away from the wrecks, Mickey

Continued on page 2.
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CATCHY COMMENTS

(continued)

Kodroff aso recorded a white marlin release and
landed a nice 22-0 dolphin.

Inshore, | found some nice sized croakers, and wrestled
several club records from Scott Johnston. | only
managed to tie the 2 fly record, but set new ones for
4,6,8,12 and 16 fly aswell as 8 spin. All the fish were
1-13 to 2-0. Red drum are on the feed in the Neuse
River. Several club boats have fished the area, with
entries from Ronnie Sides, Quentin Cor bett,
Stamford Niou and Eddy Johnston so far. Ronnie
has the largest so far with a 36-0 on 20 general.

Away from home waters, Quentin Cor bett enjoyed
aday on the Bahamas bonefish flats, and landed a 6-
0 on 8 general. Bill Rewalt registered a fantastic 25
pacific sailfish releases during a weeklong tournament
at Pinas Bay, Panamal All but one were caught on
16 genera. Bill also added a club record 12-4 rainbow
runner on 16 general to hislist of accomplishments.

We have aso had some fantastic freshwater catches.
Topsis Mike Baucom’s 23-0 flathead on 2 general
that scored awhopping 575 points! To hear Fred
Murray tell it, thiswas quite afight! Another big cat
story is Scott Davis's 52-0 club record blue cat on 8
general! Scott Johnston improved his 8 fly record for
gar to 6-8. Fred Cousinstook the lead for the gar cup
with a12-8 on 2 spin, but it only lasted 12 days. Rob
Robinson’s 13-8 is the new leader. Scott also grabbed
the 6 fly record for largemouth bass, with a 4-8.
Numerous trips to Chickahominy Lake finaly paid off
for Eddy Johnston, with a 9-10 club record bowfin
on 4 general.

July’ sangler of the month honorswent to Fred Cousins
for his 12-8 gar on 2 spin that scored 454 points. Fred
Murray took second place with a 36-0 blue catfish on
4 general that scored 450 points. Scott Davis' s 4-4
black sea bass on 4 plug was good for third place,
scoring 283 points.
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MICKEY KODROFF —
ANGLER EXTRORDINAIRE!

In late June, Mickey traveled to Labrador with one goal in mind.
That was to catch and release the last two fish he needed to earn
his Freshwater Expert rating. He achieved that goal and then

some! Hisfive entries from that trip were al club records! The
two that really mattered were a huge 7-8 brook trout on 8 fly that
scored 545 points and a 6-4 northern pike on 8 fly that scored 156
points. These entries, along with several other notable catches, did

indeed earn the FWE rating for Mickey.

Some of Mickey’s other entries for FWE include his club record 2
10-12 largemouth bass on 12 general, a club record 3-4 hickory =
shad on 4 plug, a4-0 rainbow trout on 4 fly, a 6-0 American shad
on 4 genera and a 7-0 landlocked striped bass on 4 plug. The big
bass was caught on one of histripsto Mexico. The rainbow came
from aMontanatrip. Any way you look at it, Mickey has
accomplished something extraordinary in earning the FWE award.
Heistheonly club member to earn all of our angler ratings!
Mickey joined the club in 1975. 1n 1986, he earned Saltwater
Expert. 1n 1992, Mickey earned the club’sfirst Fly Expert award.
In 1995, Mickey became our forth Master Angler. Then he went
to work on the rest of the division expert ratings, earning Spin
Expert and General Expert in 1998 and Plug Expert and Surf
Expert in 2001. Now, in 2002, the quest isover! Hehasall of

theratings. Heisour Angler Extraordinaire!!!

Mickey with another
one of his countless
quality fish
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> Upcoming Angling Events

SMALLMOUTH GWYNN'’'S ISLAND SPECKLED

BASS/FLATHEADS TROUT
August 24, 2002 September 14-15, 2002

Location: James River from Boshers Dam to the Location: Gwynn'sIsland area
14th Street Bridge

Chairman: Larry Allen (H) 781-0907
Time: Daylight till Dark g Report-in:  Call within 5 days to report your catch.

Awards. One cup for the highest point Awards:  One cup for the highest point speckled
Smallmouth. trout (100 pt. min.)
One cup for the highest point Flathead. One QUF; for the highest point "other" (100
pt. min.
. With theriver running extremely low
and clear small lures and light lines Call Larry Allen for all of his secret lures
produce more strikes. The low water and fishing locations. He will be happy to
has flatheads and smallmouths “tell you whereto go”.
concentrated in the deeper pockets. Don't
be surprised to find large flatheads living
in very small pools where they will
readily take alive bluegill.

Chairman: Glenn Sides
Report-in:  (Call within five days to report your
catch)

CCA CLUB CHALLENGE??
September 7, 2002

The 12N Annual CCA - Anglers Club Challenge
will be held September 7 in Virginia Beach.
The concept isteams of 5 boats pursuing 15
different species. All anglers must be members
of the club. We have never finished last in this
event and always are competitivein
consumption of food and cold beverages at the
awards ceremony. Team captain Mike Cline
has not had much luck pulling together aVAC
team thisyear for the event. If you areinterested
call Mike ASAP. (Ph-530-3931) If we do not
get enough people and boatsto field a
competitive team we will have to pass on the
event thisyear.
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SPECIES

2002 SPECIES LEADERS - SALTWATER

AMBERJACK
BARRACUDA

BASS, BLACK SEA
BASS, STRIPED
BLUEFISH

COBIA

CROAKER

DOLPHIN

DRUM, BLACK
DRUM, RED
FLOUNDER
GROUPER

JACK, CRAVELLE
MACKEREL, SPANISH
MARLIN, BLUE
MARLIN, WHITE
SAILFISH, ATLANTIC
SEATROUT, SPOTTED
SHEEPSHEAD
SNAPPER, OTHER
SPADEFISH
WEAKFISH

VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 8/14/02

WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE

ANGLER

E.S. ROBINSON
M. KODROFF
D.N. NOLAND
R.L. WHITE
D.N. NOLAND
E.S. ROBINSON
D. CLINE

W.S. JOHNSTON
B. SHEPHERD
D. CLINE

B. SHEPHERD
ROB ROBINSON
S.C. LEE

G.D. SIDES

J.C. WRIGHT
M. KODROFF
D.N. NOLAND
F. COUSINS
J.C. WRIGHT
E.S. ROBINSON
M. CLINE

B. SHEPHERD

30-0
31-0
4-6
34-0
12-8
28-8
2-0
5-0
32-0
58-0
6-8
9-0
33-0
1-12

REL.
REL.
REL.

3-0
6-11
7-14
9-2
8-8

2002 SPECIES LEADERS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH
BASS, ROCK

BASS, SMALLMOUTH
BASS, STRIPED (LL)
BASS, WHITE
BOWFIN

CARP

CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, CHANNEL
CATFISH, FLATHEAD
CRAPPIE

GAR

PERCH, WHITE
PERCH, YELLOW
PICKEREL, CHAIN
SHAD, AMERICAN
SHAD, HICKORY
SUNFISH

TROUT, BROOK
TROUT, BROWN
TROUT, RAINBOW

2002 DIVISION LEADERS - SALTWATER

WEAKFISH
BARRACUDA
BASS, STRIPED
BARRACUDA
BASS, STRIPED

L. KIMBROUGH
B.L. NOLAND
G.N. CARTER
M. KODROFF

R. MATTHEWS
E.S. JOHNSTON
E.S. ROBINSON
D. CLINE

S. DAVIS

M. BAUCOM
ROB ROBINSON
ROB ROBINSON
F. COUSINS

L. HOUSER

B. HENDERSON
D. CLINE

M. KODROFF

S. DAVIS

B.L. NOLAND
J.P. ROUNTREY
R. MATTHEWS

B. SHEPHERD
E.S. ROBINSON
R.L. WHITE

M. KODROFF
D. CLINE

4-14
0-13
4-9
7-0
1-2
9-10
7-4
55-0
7-8
23-0
2-0
13-8
1-0
1-8
3-8
3-4
3-0
1-2
2-9
2-8
6-4

8-8

33-0
34-0
31-0
43-0

2002 DIVISION LEADERS - FRESHWATER

TROUT, BROOK
CATFISH, BLUE
SHAD, HICKORY
TROUT, RAINBOW

B.L. NOLAND
D. CLINE

M. KODROFF
R. MATTHEWS

29
55-0
3-4
6-4

ANOMADMDdMOO
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GEN
SPIN
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
FLY
FLY
SURF
SURF
GEN
GEN
PLUG
FLY
GEN
GEN
GEN
SPIN
GEN
GEN
GEN
FLY

SPIN
SPIN
SPIN
PLUG
SPIN
GEN
SPIN
GEN
FLY
GEN
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
FLY
FLY
FLY
FLY
SPIN

FLY
GEN
PLUG
SPIN
SURF

FLY
GEN
PLUG
SPIN

08/01/02
07/28/02
06/11/02
01/12/02
12/23/01
07/28/02
08/05/02
06/18/02
05/10/02
06/20/02
05/10/02
08/02/02
05/26/02
05/27/02
06/11/02
07/02/02
08/03/02
01/26/02
05/30/02
07/31/02
06/01/02
05/23/02

07/03/02
05/23/02
02/25/02
04/24/02
03/09/02
08/02/02
01/27/02
03/09/02
04/24/02
08/09/02
01/31/02
07/24102
04/19/02
03/02/02
02/09/02
04/24/02
03/14/02
06/10/02
12/02/01
12/18/01
12/22/01

05/23/02
08/01/02
01/12/02
07/28/02
12/23/01

12/02/01
03/09/02
03/14/02
12/22/01

LOCATION PTS
OCRACOKE, NC 333
OREGON INLET, NC 387
TRIANGLE WRECK, VA 291
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 680
RUDEE INLET, VA 312
102 TOWER, NC 316
OYSTER, VA 400

OFF HATTERAS INLET, NC 166
EASTERN SHORE, VA 266
EASTERN SHORE, VA 414
EASTERN SHORE, VA 325

OCRACOKE, NC 128
HATTERAS, NC 275
CAPE LOOKOUT, NC 175
NORFOLK CANYON, VA 156
OREGON INLET, NC 148
OFF VA BEACH, VA 100

ELIZABETH RIVER, VA 200
ANGLO-AFRICAN WRECK 111
OCRACOKE, NC 131
"THE CELL", VA 228
CHESAPEAKE BAY, VA 425

CORBIN'S POND, VA 243
NOTTOWAY RIVER, VA 216
PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 456
LAKE GASTON, VA 175
YADKIN RIVER, NC 150

CHICKAHOMINY LAKE, VA 296
CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA 241

JAMES RIVER, VA 687
PRIVATE POND,CHFLD, VA 272
JAMES RIVER, VA 575
JAMES RIVER, VA 320
JAMES RIVER, VA 490
JAMES RIVER, VA 320
PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 400

CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA 350
NOTTOWAY RIVER, VA 288
ROANOKE RIVER, NC 400
PRIVATE POND,CHFLD, VA 360
MEADOW RUN CREEK, VA 410
SMITH CREEK, VA 166
CRIPPLE CREEK, VA 625

CHESAPEAKE BAY, VA 425

OCRACOKE, NC 366
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 680
OREGON INLET, NC 387

EASTERN SHORE, VA 430

MEADOW RUN CREEK, VA 410

JAMES RIVER, VA 687
ROANOKE RIVER, NC 325
CRIPPLE CREEK, VA 625

BAIT

JIG/LIVE BAIT
TUBE

JIG
BUCKTAIL
BUCKTAIL
JIG
CLOUSER
CLOUSER
PEELER CRAB
BLUEFISH HD.
MINNOW
JIG/LIVE BAIT
BUCKTAIL
CLOUSER
BALAO
BALLYHOO
BALLYHOO
FIN-S

CLAM
JIG/LIVE BAIT
CLAM
DECEIVER

RUBBER WORM
PLASTIC WORM
SMOKE GRUB
RICO TOPWATR
SASSY SHAD
MINNOW
SILVER BUDDY
CUT SHAD
MICKEY FINN
LIVE

TUBE JIG
SILVER BUDDY
SHAD FLY
ROADRUNNER
SILVER BUDDY
SHAD FLY
SHAD FLY
WOOLY WORM
WOOLYBUGGR
NYMPH
SPINNER

DECEIVER
LIVE BAIT
BUCKTAIL
TUBE
LIVE EEL

WOOLYBUGGR
CUT SHAD
DART

SPINNER
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VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 8/14/02 (continued)

SPECIES ANGLER WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE LOCATION PTS BAIT

NEW CLUB RECORDS - SALTWATER

AMBERJACK D. CLINE 14-0 4 PLUG 06/10/02 65 DEGREE TOWER, NC 254 BUCKTAIL
BASS, BLACK SEA D.N. NOLAND 4-6 4 PLUG 06/11/02 TRIANGLE WRECK, VA 291 JIG

BASS, STRIPED R.L. WHITE 20-0 4 GEN 01/12/02 VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 333 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED R.L. WHITE 34-0 4 PLUG 01/12/02 VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 680 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED F. COUSINS 26-0 6 PLUG 01/12/02 VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 400 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED L.J. SPURLIN 29-0 12 PLUG 01/09/02 RUDEE INLET, VA 241 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED D. CLINE 43-0 SURF 12/23/01 EASTERN SHORE, VA 430 LIVE EEL
BLUEFISH R.K. DALE 18-0 12 SPIN 06/10/02 TRIANGLE WRECK, VA 200 JIG

CROAKER D. CLINE 1-15 4 FLY  08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 258 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-14 6 FLY  08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 187 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-14 8 FLY  08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 150 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-14 12 FLY 08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 125 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-13 16 FLY 08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 103 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 2-4 8 SPIN 08/02/02 OYSTER, VA 150 STINGSILVER
DOLPHIN W.S. JOHNSTON 5-0 4 FLY 06/18/02 OFF HATTERAS INLET, NC 166 CLOUSER
DRUM, BLACK B. SHEPHERD 32-0 SURF 05/10/02 EASTERN SHORE, VA 266 PEELER CRAB
FLOUNDER B. SHEPHERD 2-0 2 GEN 05/23/02 OYSTER, VA 200 DECEIVER
JACK, CRAVELLE S.C. LEE 33-0 16 PLUG 05/26/02 HATTERAS, NC 275 BUCKTAIL
RUNNER, RAINBOW J.W. REWALT 12-4 16 GEN 07/06/02 PINAS BAY, PANAMA 153 PANAMA STRIP
SPADEFISH M. CLINE 9-2 8 GEN 06/01/02 "THE CELL", VA 228 CLAM
SPADEFISH D.N. NOLAND 3-1 4 FLY  06/15/02 VA BEACH, VA 204 FLY
WEAKFISH B. SHEPHERD 8-8 2 FLY  05/23/02 CHESAPEAKE BAY, VA 425 DECEIVER
NEW CLUB RECORDS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH W.S. JOHNSTON 4-8 6 FLY 06/27/02 DRAGON RUN, VA 225 CLOUSER
BASS, SMALLMOUTH G.N. CARTER 3-7 6 FLY  02/25/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 250 CLOUSER
BASS, SMALLMOUTH G.N. CARTER 4-2 6 PLUG 02/23/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 253 MODEL A
BASS, SMALLMOUTH G.N. CARTER 4-9 2 SPIN 02/25/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 456 SMOKE GRUB
BASS, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 1-0 4 FLY  05/29/02 DETROIT RIVER, Ml 114 CLOUSER
BASS, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 1-6 8 FLY  05/29/02 DETROIT RIVER, Ml 100 CLOUSER
BOWFIN E.S. JOHNSTON 9-10 4 GEN 08/02/02 CHICKAHOMINY LAKE, VA 296 MINNOW
CATFISH, BLUE D. CLINE 55-0 4 GEN 03/09/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 687 CUT SHAD
CATFISH, BLUE S. DAVIS 52-0 8 GEN 07/29/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 433 CUT SHAD
CATFISH, BLUE R.J. BROWN 14-0 4 PLUG 02/03/02 CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA 311 SILVER BUDDY
CATFISH, CHANNEL S. DAVIS 4-13 2 FLY  04/24/02 PRIVATE POND,CHFLD, VA 240 MICKEY FINN
CATFISH, CHANNEL S. DAVIS 7-8 4 FLY  04/24/02 PRIVATE POND,CHFLD, VA 272 MICKEY FINN
CATFISH, FLATHEAD M. BAUCOM 23-0 2 GEN 08/09/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 575 LIVE

GAR W.S. JOHNSTON 6-8 8 FLY  07/24/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 144 CLOUSER

GAR ROB ROBINSON 11-4 1 GEN 06/04/02 CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA 102 DEAD MINNOW
PERCH, WHITE D.D. COMPTON 1-1 1 GEN 03/23/02 COHOKE MILLPOND, VA 106 MINNOW
PERCH, WHITE R.J. BROWN 1-3 4 PLUG 04/02/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 237 SPOON
PERCH, YELLOW W.S. JOHNSTON 1-2 4 FLY  02/06/02 DRAGON RUN, VA 257 CLOUSER
PERCH, YELLOW C. PETERS 1-7 4 GEN 03/07/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 230 MINNOW
PERCH, YELLOW L. HOUSER 1-7 6 SPIN 03/02/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 230 ROADRUNNER
PERCH, YELLOW G.N. CARTER 1-6 1 SPIN 03/02/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 157 ROADRUNNER
PIKE, NORTHERN M. KODROFF 6-8 4 GEN 06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 162 MUDDLER
PIKE, NORTHERN M. KODROFF 6-4 8 FLY 06/28/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 156 HAIRBUG
SHAD, HICKORY M. KODROFF 3-0 2 FLY  03/14/02 ROANOKE RIVER, NC 400 SHAD FLY
SHAD, HICKORY M. KODROFF 3-4 4 PLUG 03/14/02 ROANOKE RIVER, NC 325 DART

TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 6-4 6 FLY  06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 555 GREY WULF
TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 7-8 8 FLY 06/27/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 545 GREY WULF
TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 5-0 8 GEN 06/22/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 181 STREAMER FLY
TROUT, RAINBOW R. MATTHEWS 6-4 2 SPIN 12/22/01 CRIPPLE CREEK, VA 625 SPINNER
TROUT, STEELHEAD J.R. SIDES 14-0 8 FLY  04/02/02 OAK ORCHARD CREEK, NY 254 EGG SUCK LCH
TROUT, STEELHEAD J.R. SIDES 12-0 12 FLY 04/02/02 OAK ORCHARD CREEK, NY171 EGG SUCK LCH

2002 TOP SPOUSE CATCHES - SALTWATER & FRESHWATER (LOCAL)

PICKEREL, CHAIN J. JOHNSTON 3-8 2 SPIN  01/29/02 DRAGON RUN, VA 350 SASSY SHAD
CROAKER S. CLINE 2-7 2 SPIN 08/02/02 OYSTER, VA 325 STINGSILVER
FLOUNDER S. CLINE 3-0 4 GEN 04/27/02 OYSTER, VA 150 MINNOW
DRUM, RED S. CLINE REL. SURF 04/26/02 MYRTLE ISLAND, VA 142 PEELER CRAB
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VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 8/14/02 (continued)

SPECIES ANGLER WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE LOCATION PTS BAIT

2002 TOP YOUTH CATCHES - SALTWATER & FRESHWATER (LOCAL)

CATFISH, BLUE G. SHEPHERD 25-0 12 GEN 12/02/01 JAMES RIVER, VA 178 SHAD

2002 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - SALTWATER

BONEFISH Q. CORBETT 6-0 8 GEN 08/11/02 BOODLE CAY, BAHAMAS 120 FIDDLER CRAB
PERMIT L.J. SPURLIN 15-8 16 GEN 05/07/02 MUD KEY, FL 110 LIVE CRAB
RUNNER, RAINBOW J.W. REWALT 12-4 16 GEN 07/06/02 PINAS BAY, PANAMA 153 PANAMA STRIP
SAILFISH, ATLANTIC W.B. DUVAL REL. 6 GEN 02/02/02 MIAMI, FL 625 LIVETHREADFIN
SAILFISH, PACIFIC J.W. REWALT REL. 16 GEN 06/30/02 PINAS BAY, PANAMA 375 PANAMA STRIP

2002 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - FRESHWATER

BASS, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 1-0 4 FLY  05/29/02 DETROIT RIVER, Ml 114 CLOUSER
PIKE, NORTHERN M. KODROFF 6-8 4 GEN 06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 162 MUDDLER
TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 6-4 6 FLY  06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 555 GREY WULF
TROUT, STEELHEAD J.R. SIDES 14-0 8 FLY  04/02/02 OAK ORCHARD CREEK, NY 254 EGG SUCK LCH

C.V. KINNARD AWARD COMPETITION - 2002
ANGLER FIRSTS SECONDS THIRDS PLACES POINTS AVERAGE

DENNIS CLINE
BOB SHEPHERD
FRED MURRAY
GLENN CARTER
SCOTT DAVIS
FRED COUSINS
JOHN FOSTER
ELLY ROBINSON

2366 394
1382 461
741 371
716 358
643 322
454 454

420

300
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WELCOME NEW CLUB MEMBER

Kenneth (Aaron) Bumgarner was admitted to VAC membership in July.
Make a point to introduce yourself to him at the meeting. Arron livesin
Richmond and loves to fish. Add him to your club roster.

9510 Copper Cove Ln. Apt. K, Rich. V.A. 23294

Home phone (804)-562-5569 Work (804)-287-0248

CONGRATULATIONS!

The latest IGFA newsletter lists more world and state records for club
members! Bill DuVal now holdsthe 20# line class record for gag grouper
at 12-4. Scott Johnston was awarded the 4# and 16# tippet records for
yellow perch for apair that weighed 1-2. Dennis Cline' s 55-0 blue
catfish, which was entered in the 4# line class, was awarded the Virginia
state record in the 12# line class. Congratulations guys!!

NEWSLETTER ADVERTISING

Club members can run abusiness card add in
our newdetter for $5 per month. Non-members
pay $10 per month. Other deals are negotiable.
Contact Parks Rountrey if interested.

W\\
'\le Fish
he World, Inc. _

5705 Grove Ave.
(new location)

(804) 282-5527

www.flyfishtheworld.com

Don’t let today’s corporate
culture get you down —
Go Fishing!




GREEN TOP
SPORTING GOODS

| Your Source For

L

The Most Dependable
Fishing Lines in the World!

We're Located Just 1/2 Mile North of Virginia Center Commons
on U.S. Route 1 (Exit 86 off 1-95, Exit 43C off 1-295)
OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK!
Mondary - Friday 8AM “il 9PM, Scturdary BAM “il 6PM, Sunday 9AM ‘il 5PM
Tel, (804) 550-2188 + FAX (804) 550-2693
+ email: info@greentophuntfish.com = www.greentophuntfish.com
#« We Have Gift Certificates! s+ Credit Card Mail Orders Welcome! =

S i

Official Weigh Station Live Bait

All of Your Tackle Needs for the Bay

Deltaville, Virginia Phone (800) 322 — 9740
Call Ahead for Weather and Fishing Reports

Bulletin Editor: Parks Rountrey, 730-2875.
Design and Layout: Michael Havranek
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